
IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

LUCY WALLINGFORD, KILEY MILLER,
JOHN RZECZYCKI, CAROL MAYER,
DAVID BODNER, MEECHE BODNER,
SARAH STOCK, JOSEPHINE KOVASH,
individuals, LIVING RIVERS, a nonprofit
corporation,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MOAB CITY, MOAB CITY COUNCIL;

Defendants and Appellees, and

THE UTAH SCHOOL AND
INSTITUTIONAL TRUST LANDS
ADMINISTRATION and LB MOAB LAND
COMPANY LLC,

Intervenor Defendants and Appellees.

**REPLY TO BRIEF OF CITY
APPELLEES**

Appellate Case No. 201880524-
CA

(Oral Argument is Requested)

Appeal from the Seventh Judicial District Court, Grand County, State of Utah
The Honorable Lyle R. Anderson, Seventh District Court, Civil No. 170700009

Christopher G. McAnany (7933)
mcanany@dwmk.com
**DUFFORD, WALDECK, MILBURN
& KROHN**
744 Horizon Court, Suite 300
Grand Junction, CO 81506
Telephone: (970) 241-5500
Facsimile: (970) 243-7738
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
Moab City and Moab City Council*

Daniel J. McDonald (7935)
dan@mcdonaldfielding.com
Kyle C. Fielding (#12088)
kyle@mcdonaldfielding.com
MCDONALD FIELDING, PLLC
The Mill at Dry Creek
175 W. Canyon Crest Rd., Suite 204
Alpine, Utah 84004
Telephone: (801) 610-0010
Attorneys for Appellants

Jody K. Burnett (0499)

jkb@scmlaw.com

Robert C. Keller (4861)

rck@scmlaw.com

SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU

10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor

P.O. Box 45000

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Phone: (801) 521-9000

Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

*Attorneys for Defendant Intervenors
and Appellee Utah School and Institutional
Trust Lands Administration and LB Moab
Land Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE..... 1

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE CITY IS IMMUNE FROM FOLLOWING THE REQUIRED PROCESSES FOR VALIDLY REACHING LEGITIMATE AND ENFORCEABLE LAND USE AGREEMENTS..... 1

 A. Resolutions approving municipal settlement agreements are not exempt from classification as either “legislative” or administrative.” 1

 B. While the goal of settling disputes is favored, legislative action is, nonetheless, subject to public participation and administrative action is subject to public review on appeal..... 4

 i. Legislative action is subject to public participation..... 5

 ii. Administrative action is subject to public review on appeal. 6

 C. The ICA is inapplicable and does not trump public processes. 7

 D. SITLA is not exempt from local land use jurisdiction. 7

 E. Appellants have standing to contest the unlawful ZSA. 11

 F. Whether the City and SITLA bargained at arm’s length and reached a “Fair Exchange” is disputed and irrelevant. 12

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CREATING AND APPLYING THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 24(g)(1) AND 21(g) 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carlson</i> , 2018 UT 59	6, 7
<i>Call v. City of West Jordan</i> , 606 P.2d 217, 218 (Utah 1979).....	2
<i>Call v. City of West Jordan</i> , 727 P.2d 180 (Utah 1986).....	3, 5
<i>City of Kansas City v. Ku</i> , 282 S.W.3d 23, 32 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	17
<i>Clayton v. Salt Lake City</i> , 15 Utah 2d 57, 387 P.2d 93 (1963).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Parisi</i> , 873 A.2d 3, 9 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	17
<i>Keith v. Mountain Resort Development, LLC</i> , 2014 UT 32, ¶30, 337 P.3d 213.....	8
<i>Kemphorne v. Blaine County</i> , 79 P.3d 707 (Idaho 2003).....	10
<i>Morra v. Grand County</i> , 2010 UT 21, 230 P.3d 1022.....	11, 12
<i>Nasfell v. Ogden City</i> , 122 Utah 344, 345-46, 249 P.2d 507, 508 (1952)	2
<i>Research-Planning, Inc. v. Bank of Utah</i> , 690 P.2d 1130, 1132 (Utah 1984).....	16
<i>Salt Lake City v. Roberts</i> , 2002 UT 30, ¶ 26, 44 P.3d 767, 773	9
<i>Salt Lake County v. Butler, Crockett & Walsh Dev. Corp.</i> , 2018 UT App 30, ¶ 27, 297 P.3d 38, 44.....	16
<i>Santa Fe v. Milagro Wireless, LLC</i> , 32 P.3d 214 (N.M. App. 2001)	10
<i>Save Beaver County v. Beaver County</i> , 2009 UT 8, 203 P.3d 937.....	6
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 624 P.2d 1116, 1126 (Utah 1980)	1, 2, 3
<i>Suarez v. Grand County</i> , 2012 UT 272, 296 P.3d 688	6
<i>Utah County v. Ivie</i> , 2006 UT 33, 137 P.3d 797.....	2
<i>Western Land Equities, Inc. v. City of Logan</i> , 617 P.2d 388, 390-96 (Utah 1980)	8

Codes and Statutes

MMC § 17.65.080.C	13
MMC § 17.67.090.B	13
MMC § 17.72.100.....	13
MMC § 17.72.130.....	13
MMC § 17.72.150.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-84.....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-102(1)	14
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-103(27).....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-103(53).....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-201(1)	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-205	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-205(1)(a).....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-302(5)(b)(ii)	3, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-304(1)	7, 8, 9
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-305(8)	8, 9
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-502	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-502(1)(b)	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-503	3

Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-509(2)	3
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-509(4)	8, 9
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-701	3, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-801	12, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-801(1)	13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-801(3)(a)	13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-801(3)(b)	13
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-801(8)(a)	15, 16
Utah Code Ann. § 11-13-208	7
Utah Code Ann. § 63A-5-206(6)(d)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 801(8)(b)	16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 281 (8 th Ed. 2004)	17
---	----

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 21 (g)	19
Utah R. App. P. 24 (g)(1)	19
